
How are you
interested in
using native

seed?

Collecting native seed to sell Acquiring stock native seed for
growing

Growing native seed to sell

↓ ↓ ↓

Steps &
Resources

Selecting Collection Location:
Intermountain Herbarium Network,

RENO herbarium at UNR, Seed Transfer
Zone Map

Collection Permitting:
BLM & USFS district offices

Determining seed needs:
BLM, NDOW, NDOT, NDF, USFS [other
seed users]; NNSP seed needs forecasting

tool* & Target Audiences spreadsheet*

Seed Source Certification:
NDA

Seed Cleaning Resources:
UNR Leger Lab, NDA

Selling seed:
BLM, NDOW, NDOT, NDF, USFS

Selecting Collection Location:
Intermountain Herbarium Network, RENO

herbarium at UNR

Collection Permitting:
BLM & USFS district offices

BLM Native Seed Production IDIQ

Determining seed needs:
BLM, NDOW, NDOT, NDF, USFS [other
seed users]; NNSP seed needs forecasting

tool* & Target Audiences spreadsheet*

Species fact sheets and production guides:
NRCS website, NNSP website, University

of Nevada Cooperative Extension

Seed Certification:
NDA

BLM Native Seed Production IDIQ

Nevada PTAC

Funding and Cost-Share
NRCS, NDOW, BLM, CDs

Determining seed needs:
BLM, NDOW, NDOT, NDF, USFS [other
seed users]; NNSP seed needs forecasting

tool* & Target Audiences spreadsheet*

Species fact sheets and production guides:
NRCS website, NNSP website*, University

of Nevada Cooperative Extension

Seed Certification:
NDA

Seed Cleaning Resources:
UNR Leger Lab, NDA

*some of these products are currently unavailable but we expect that they should be available shortly

https://intermountainbiota.org/
https://sites.google.com/site/hollyrprendeville/research/seed-zones
https://sites.google.com/site/hollyrprendeville/research/seed-zones
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfAKBAZBqMaO8PWHXn8LNpq4RqIOnQdC-j2ccBAojdtoTgKAQ/viewform
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfAKBAZBqMaO8PWHXn8LNpq4RqIOnQdC-j2ccBAojdtoTgKAQ/viewform


Contact Information:
Bureau of Land Management
(BLM)
https://www.blm.gov/programs/natural-reso
urces/native-plant-communities/native-seed-
and-plant-material-development

Native Seed Production IDIQ:
(303) 236-5437

Seed Warehouse System:
(208) 373-3802

Collection Permitting by BLM Field
Office
Battle Mountain:
BLM_NV_BMDOwebmail@blm.gov
(775) 635-4000

Carson City:
ccfoweb@blm.gov
(775) 885-6000

Elko:
elfoweb@blm.gov
(775) 753-0200

Ely:
eyfoweb@blm.gov
(775) 289-1800

Southern Nevada:
blm_nv_sndo_web_mail@blm.gov
(702) 515-5000

Winnemucca:
wfoweb@blm.gov
(775) 623-1500

Conservation Districts (CD)
http://dcnr.nv.gov/divisions-boards/cons
ervation-districts-program

Program Manager:
Melany Aten
Maten@DCNR.nv.gov

Eastern Region:
Gerry Miller
Gerald.miller@dcnr.nv.gov

South Eastern Region:
Lauren Miller
Lawilliams@dcnr.nv.gov

Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS)
www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/ma
in/nv/contact/state/

State Office:
Jim Gifford
jim.gifford@usda.gov
Great Basin Plant Materials Center:
Christopher Bernau
christopher.bernau@nv.usda.gov

NRCS Field Offices:
Elko:(775) 738-8431
Winnemucca:(775) 623-5025
Lovelock: (775) 273-2922
Ely: (775) 289-4065
Fallon: (775) 423-5124
Yerington: (775) 463-2265
Minden: (775) 782-3661
Las Vegas: (702) 407-1400
Northern Washoe County served out of
Altura, CA (530) 233-4137

Nevada Department of
Agriculture (NDA)
www.agri.nv.gov

Seed Certification:
Russell Wilhelm
rwilhelm@agri.nv.gov

Source Identification and Tagging
Services:
Stephen Kielius
skielius@agri.nv.gov

Seed Laboratory:
Russell Wilhelm
rwilhelm@agri.nv.gov

Nevada Department of Wildlife
(NDOW)
www.ndow.org

NDOW Seed & Soil Habitat Biologist:
Brittany Trimble
btrimble@ndow.org

NDOW/NRCS Eastern Region Partner
Private Lands Biologist:
Madi Stout
mstout@ndow.org

NDOW/NRCS Western Region Partner
Private Lands Biologist:
Tori Cernoch
victoria.cernoch@ndow.org

NDOW Habitat Staff Specialist:
Lee Davis
lee.davis@ndow.org

Nevada Division of Forestry
(NDF)
www.forestry.nv.gov

Julien Pellegrini
Seedbank and Biomass Utilization
Coordinator, Carson City, NV
jpellegrini@forestry.nv.gov

US Forest Service (USFS)
www.fs.usda.gov/htnf

Collection Permitting, FS Nurseries &
Seed Extractories:
Dirk Netz
Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest
Forest Botanist
Invasive Plant Program Supervisor
dnetz@fs.fed.us

University of Nevada
Cooperative Extensions (UNCE)
UNCE County Offices

University of Nevada, Reno
UNR Leger Lab (small lot seed cleaning)
Contact: Shannon Swim, University of
Nevada, Reno Shannonswim@gmail.com
Intermountain Herbarium Network and
the RENO herbarium
Contact: Arnold (Jerry) Tiehm,
University of Nevada, Reno
atiehm@unr.edu

Nevada PTAC
https://goed.nv.gov/programs-incentives/p
rocurement-assistance-outreach/
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